RESOLUTION NO. 19

SERIES 1998

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE JULY 4, 1998 FIREWORKS DISPLAY

WHEREAS, Section 6-3C-11(J) of the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u> provides that the Town Council has the authority to grant permits for the display of fireworks; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that the Town of Breckenridge should sponsor a fireworks display in connection with the annual Independence Day celebration on July 4, 1998.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to Section 6-3C-11(J) of the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u> there is hereby granted to the Town of Breckenridge a permit for the display of fireworks in connection with the Independence Day celebration on July 4, 1998.

<u>Section 2</u>. The discharge of fireworks pursuant to the permit shall be in accordance with the requirements of the National Fire Protection Association as set forth in the most current edition of NFPA-1123, the "Code For The Outdoor Display of Fireworks."

Section 3. The Town Manager is authorized to contract with a qualified contractor to stage the display of fireworks authorized by this permit. In connection therewith, the Town Manager shall require that the contractor has general liability insurance in an amount not less than five million dollars (\$5,000,000) per occurrence, and that a Certificate of Insurance evidencing compliance with this requirement be on file with the Town Clerk prior to the staging of the fireworks display by the contractor.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 26TH DAY OF MAY, 1998.

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

ATTEST:

Mary Jean Houfek, CMC,

Town Clerk

Stephen C. West, Mayor

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

date